foreign manufacturers to establish manufacturing facilities in the PRC.

74 The area required for construction is relatively large because for the installed capacity of 24 MW at Xiwaizi, about
36 adequately spaced wind towers with turbines of 660 kW each will have to be erected.

75 Equivalent to about ten times the average annual crop yield of the area that can no longer be used for agriculture.

33

provisions in the PPAs, returns on equity will be no lower than 15 percent in real terms. The real
financial internal rate of return (FIRR) for the Project is 8.0 percent (8.3 percent for the wind
farm at Dabancheng; 8.2 percent for the wind farm at Fujin; and 7.6 percent for the wind farm at
Xiwaizi). This is above the weighted average cost of capital which is in the order of 5 percent. A
sensitivity analysis has been carried out to test the impact of adverse conditions on the viability
of the wind farms. The results indicate that even under adverse conditions, the FIRRs of the
individual wind farms would remain above 5 percent, as shown in Table 7.

Table 7: Sensitivity Analysis of FIRR

Dabancheng Fujin Xiwaizi Overall Project
Case FIRR SIa FIRR SIa FIRR SIa FIRR SIa

Change (%) (%) % (%)

(1) Base case 8.3 8.2 7.6 8.0
(2) Capital cost overrun +10% 7.8 0.64 6.9 1.53 6.7 1.11 7.2 1.05
(3) Lower benefits -10% 7.6 0.87 6.7 1.78 6.6 1.30 7.0 1.27
(4) Implementation delay 1 year 8.1 7.5 7.3 7.6
(5) Combination of (3)
and (4) 6.8 6.3 6.1 6.4
(6) Devaluation of yuan -20% 6.9 1.67 6.1 2.57 5.8 2.37 6.3 2.15

a Sensitivity indicator (percentage change in the EIRR divided by the percentage change in the given parameter).

2. Economic Analysis

a. Least-Cost Analysis

94. Least-cost generation expansion plans for the three provincial power systems were carried
out by SP's Power Economic Research Center with the assistance of the PPCs. The input data
and assumptions were reviewed by the TA consultants and the Mission, and found appropriate.
The analysis covers the period 1999-2022, and uses constant 1999 prices and a discount rate of
12 percent. Tradable commodities were valued at border prices at the prevailing exchange rate.

[…]

designed to further reduce the completion risk by constructing the wind farms on a turnkey basis
and requiring that land acquisition is completed prior to the issuance of the bidding documents

Β .Β .  for the turnkey contract. The marketing risk for the electricity produced by the wind farms
has been addressed by the adoption of appropriate PPAs for dispatch and sale. The initial
operation risk has been addressed by requiring that the turnkey contractors be responsible for
operation of the wind farm during the first year.

97. Sensitivity analyses were carried out to test the impact of variations in some parameters
(Table 8). The results indicate that capital cost increases, benefit reductions and implementation
delays do not affect the viability of the proposed wind farms. Further, changes in the foreign
exchange rate of the yuan would not constitute a major risk to the viability of the proposed wind
farms. The tariff-setting mechanism allows the PPCs to recover all costs including operating
costs and debt-service requirements and to earn a reasonable rate of return on net fixed assets.

Table 8: Sensitivity Analysis

Fujin Xiwaizi Dabancheng Overall Project
Change EIRR SI a SV b EIRR SI a SV b EIRR SI a SV b EIRR SI SV

(%) (%) (%)

(1) Base case 16.0 12.7 13.6 14.1
(2) Capital cost +10% 14.1 4.16 24.0 11.1 24.8 4.0 11.9 10.4 9.6 12.4 8.08 12.4
(3) Benefits -10% 13.8 5.50 18.2 10.8 28.0 3.6 11.6 12.2 8.2 12.0 9.76 10.2
(4) Implementation delay 1 year 13.8 10.8 11.6
(5) Combination of (2)
(3) and (4) 10.3 7.7 8.4 8.8
(6) Devaluation of yuan 20% 12.4 2.9 34.4 9.6 17.4 5.8 10.6 6.7 15.0 10.8 5.7 17.7

a Sensitivity indicator (percentage change in the EIRR divided by the percentage change in the given parameter).
b Switching value (percentage change in the variable at which the Project’s net present value becomes zero).

Α.Α.
98. To complement the sensitivity analyses, a probabilistic risk analysis was performed
using the Monte Carlo simulation technique (Appendix 15). The expected EIRR for the Project
based on the weighted average of all simulated combinations, is 13.9 percent, 0.2 percent lower

77 At present, the largest turbine size in use in the PRC is 600 kW; however, larger sizes up to 1.5 MW based on the